2.3.15. Joint Custody and/or Temporary Guardianship of Dependents 

Dependents subject to a joint custody arrangement that live with one person at least 51% of the 

time will be considered members of the household. "51% of the time" is defined as one hundred 

and eighty-three (183) days of the year, which do not have to run consecutively. 

A self-certification is required of families who claim joint custody or temporary guardianship. 

When both parents are on the Waiting List and both are trying to claim a child, the parent whose

[...]

These preferences are all treated equally under “Preference 2” regardless of which level or 

category they are listed. (Note: applying as a NED and being determined eligible as another 

Preference 2 category does not change the Preference level). 

4.3.4. Mainstream Voucher Program Preference 

HABC was awarded a total of one-hundred and sixteen (116) tenant-based vouchers through the 

Mainstream Voucher Program. 

The Mainstream Voucher Program will provide assistance to non-elderly persons with disabilities 

that qualify for any one of the following preference categories: 

1. Transitioning out of institutional or other segregated settings;

[...]

These vouchers are only for 

families who are willing to move to opportunity areas to improve their overall health.  HABC will 

evaluate the results of this program and may select new participants upon turnover. 

SPECIAL HUD FUNDING FOR VASH VOUCHERS  

HABC was awarded five hundred eighty six (586)* Veterans Affairs Supportive Housing (VASH) 

vouchers, funded by HUD, to provide rental assistance to homeless veterans and their immediate 

families. Referrals are received from the local Veterans Affairs Medical Center which is also 

responsible for providing intensive case management services to these veterans and their families.

[...]

The department also provides care/case management to 

referees and links them to needed health and social services. 

SPECIAL HUD FUNDING FOR FAMILY UNIFICATION PROGRAM (FUP)  

In FY2021, HABC was awarded an additional seventy-four (74) vouchers, making the total award 

one hundred seventy-four (174) vouchers funded through a grant from HUD to provide rental 

assistance to: 

• Families in jeopardy of losing custody of children due to inadequate housing; 

• Youths aging out of the foster care system. 

For more information on this program, please contact the Public Child Welfare Agency for Baltimore 

City. 

SPECIAL HUD FUNDING FOR MAINSTREAM VOUCHERS 

HABC was awarded a total of one-hundred and sixteen (116) vouchers funded through a 

competitive process approved by HUD to provide rental assistance to households that include non-

elderly/disabled (NED) persons who are: 

1. Transitioning out of institutional or other segregated setting; 

2. At serious risk of institutionalization;

[...]

meet the preferences of this special program.  Upon exhaustion of the waiting list for all Mainstream 

eligible applicants, HCVP may accept applications referred through partner agencies. 

SPECIAL HUD FUNDING FOR EMERGENCY HOUSING VOUCHERS 

In FY2021, HABC was awarded two hundred seventy-eight (278) Emergency Housing Vouchers 

(EHVs).  In FY2024, HABC was awarded an additional ten (10) EHVs, making the total award two 

hundred eighty-eight (288) vouchers.  These vouchers are subject to PIH Notice 2021-15 Emergency 

Housing Vouchers – Operating Requirements.  Re-issuance of these vouchers upon turnover will 

be prohibited after September 30, 2023.   

Listed below are the criteria that must be met according to the “Individual and Family Eligibility